asset/ (liability) position (24,443) (19,805) 27,432 224,171 18,548 3,721

Net foreign currency position against the functional currencies are as follows:

Against TRY (8,898) (11,276) 23,177 226,590 9,640 35,468
Against EUR - (1,402) - (2,419) 8,908 2,400
Against RUB (45) (6,004) - - - (9,137)
Against PLN 709 (272) - - - 1,122
Against GBP 2,860 - - - - 6,177
Against other currencies (19,069) (851) 4,255 - - (32,309)
Net foreign currency

position (24,443) (19,805) 27,432 224,171 18,548 3,721

 (CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH – SEE NOTE 2.5)

ARÇEL İK ANON İM ŞİRKET İ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009 (CONTINUED)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

66

NOTE 32 -  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK  MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

As of December 31, 2010, sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rates is presented below:

 Gain/Loss Equity

 Foreign Foreign Foreign Foreign
 exchange exchange exchange exchange
 appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate

   USD net asset/liability (6,548) 6,548  (6,548) 6,548

   Secured portion from USD risk (*) 2,377  (2,377) 2,377  (2,377)

USD net effect (4,171) 4,171  (4,171) 4,171
+/-10% fluctuation of EUR rate

   EUR net asset/liability (31,913) 31,913  (20,396) 20,396

   Secured portion from EUR risk (*) 23,395  (23,395) 23,395  (23,395)

EUR net effect (8,518) 8,518  2,999  (2,999)
+/-10% fluctuation of GBP rate

   GBP net asset/liability 9,161  (9,161) 20,928  (20,928)

   Secured portion from GBP risk (*) (8,360) 8,360  (8,360) 8,360

GBP net effect 801  (801) 12,568  (12,568)
+/-10% fluctuation of RUB rate

   RUB net asset/liability 4,975  (4,975) 17,784  (17,784)

   Secured portion from RUB risk (*) (3,194) 3,194  (3,194) 3,194

RUB net effect 1,781  (1,781) 14,590  (14,590)
+/-10% fluctuation of RON rate

   RON net asset/liability 67  (67) 21,682  (21,682)

   Secured portion from RON risk (*) - - - -

RON net effect 67  (67) 21,682  (21,682)
+/-10% fluctuation of PLN rate
   PLN net asset/liability 1,670  (1,670) 3,512  (3,512)

   Secured portion from PLN risk (*) (1,024) 1,024  (1,024) 1,024

PLN net effect 646  (646) 2,488  (2,488)
+/-10% fluctuation of AED rate
   AED net asset/liability 168  (168) 168  (168)
   Secured portion from AED risk (*)
AED net effect 168  (168) 168  (168)
  (9,226) 9,226 50,325 (50,325)

(*) Includes impact of off- balance sheet derivative financial instruments

 (CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH – SEE NOTE 2.5)

ARÇEL İK ANON İM ŞİRKET İ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009 (CONTINUED)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

67

NOTE 32 -  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK  MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

As of December 31, 2009, sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rates is presented below:

 Gain/Loss Equity

 Foreign Foreign Foreign Foreign
 exchange exchange exchange exchange
 appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate

   USD net asset/liability (6,913) 6,913  (6,913) 6,913

   Secured portion from USD risk (*) 3,930  (3,930) 3,930  (3,930)

USD net effect (2,983) 2,983  (2,983) 2,983
+/-10% fluctuation of EUR rate

   EUR net asset/liability (7,973) 7,973  (8,348) 8,348

   Secured portion from EUR risk (*) 2,693  (2,693) 2,693  (2,693)

EUR net effect (5,280) 5,280  (5,655) 5,655
+/-10% fluctuation of GBP rate

   GBP net asset/liability 22,323  (22,323) 29,802  (29,802)

   Secured portion from GBP risk (*) (15,769) 15,769  (15,769) 15,769

GBP net effect 6,554  (6,554) 14,033  (14,033)
+/-10% fluctuation of RUB rate

   RUB net asset/liability 1,614  (1,614) 15,241  (15,241)

   Secured portion from RUB risk (*) (498) 498  (498) 498

RUB net effect 1,116  (1,116) 14,743  (14,743)
+/-10% fluctuation of RON rate

   RON net asset/liability - - 18,088  (18,088)

   Secured portion from RON risk (*) - - - -

RON net effect - - 18,088  (18,088)
+/-10% fluctuation of PLN rate
   PLN net asset/liability 2,087  (2,087) 3,454  (3,454)

   Secured portion from PLN risk (*) (1,123) 1,123  (1,123) 1,123

PLN net effect 964  (964) 2,331  (2,331)
  371  (371) 40,557  (40,557)

(*) Includes impact of off- balance sheet derivative financial instruments

 (CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH – SEE NOTE 2.5)

ARÇEL İK ANON İM ŞİRKET İ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009 (CONTINUED)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

68

NOTE 32 -  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK  MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

Import and exports performed to / from Turkey for the year ended as of December 31, 2010 and 2009